
Government of India
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways

(W&A Section)

F.No. RWG -230 12/ 0l /20 I 4-W&A

To

N"* o"tm, lAfteug.,zot+

All concerned Regional pay & Accounts Officers (NH)

Subject:- Allocation of additional funds to the StatesfuTs for incurring expenditure on the
maintenance and Repairs under Periodical Renewals (PR) of National Highways
during the financial Year 2014-2015.

Sir,

In continuous of this Ministry's letter of even number dated 04-0g-2014, with the
approval of competent authority, I am directed to convey the sanction of the president to the
placement of additional funds as indicated in column (iv) of enclosed Annexure to each
StatesAJTs for incurring expenditure on the Maintenance and Repairs under periodical
Renewals (PR) of National Highways during the financial year 2014-2015.

2.The expenditure is debitable to the following head under Demand No.83- Ministry of Road
Transport and Highways for the Financial year 2014-2015:-

3054 -Roads & Bridges (Major Head)
0l -National Highway (Sub - Major Head)
01,337 -Road Works (Minor Head)
0l -Maintenance by Roads Wing
01.40.27 -Minor Works

3. The claims would be entertained as per revised procedure vide this Ministry's letter No.
RWG-200 I I l2l200l -W&A' dated 12.4.2001.

4. The amount should be spent for the Non-Plan Schemes sanctioned under the head indicated in
para 2 only. No expenditure should be booked/ incurred above the financial limit prescribed in
each sanctioned job.

5.This issues with concurrence of Finance Wing vide their U.O No.l207lTF.Ill2Ol4 dated
05.08.2014.

(Lal Chand Garg)
Under Secretary to the Govt of India

Yours faithfully,

c'L-

Contd...2l-



t

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

1 All the Secretary, Road & Building Deptt of all concerned States/UTs Governments.2. Secretary $inance) of all States/uTs Governments.
3. The Pay and Accounts Officer CNH), Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, IDA

Building Jamnagar House, New Delhi.
4. The Accountant General of all concerned StatesfuTs Governments.
5. All chief Engineers of all concerned statesfuTs Govemments.
6' SEs/ R.Os, ELOs, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways of all concerned States/UTs

Covernments.
7. The Director of Audit, Economic & Service Ministries, AGCR Building, I.p. Estates,

New Delhi.
8. All concerned Chief Engineers/ Section Officers of Projects ZoneslFinance Wing9. GF-ID/ Guard File.
10. NIC with the request to up load in Ministry's website gnder'Financial Sanction, under

subject' Revised PR Allocation -2014-15 dated ll#11ug,Z}l4,.

(Lal Chand Garg)
Under Secretary to the Govt of India

Contd...3/-



-J-

ANNEXURE

Annexure to letterNo. RWG-2301 ylOl/2OlA-W&A dated 1ftue.,2014 regarding release of additional

funds on Maintenance & Repairs under Periodical Renewals (PR) on National Highways during the

Financial Y ex 201 4-201 5'

(Rs. in crores)

,E
(Lal Chand Garg)

Under Secretary to the Gorrt of India

sl.
No.

Name of the
States/UTs

Existing
allocation

Additional
Allocation

Total
allocation

Additional Allocation (in words)

(i) (ii) iii) (iv) (v) (vi)

I Andhra Pradesh
(including
Telangana)

t24.ll 0.25 t24.36 Rs. twenty five lakhs onlY.

2. Assam 5.84 1 1.69 17.53 Rs. eleven crores & sixty nine lakhs only.

3. Bihar 95.87 18.75 1r4.62 Rr eietiteen crores & seventy five lakhs only.

5. Chhattisearh 11.24 45.65 56.89 ni. fortv five crores & sixty five lakhs only.

6. Goa 18.96 7.91 26.87 Rs. seven crores & ninety one lakhs only.

9. Himachal Pradesh 21.00 28.72 49.72 ns. twentv eight crores & seventy two lakhs o!ly.

0. Jharkhand 18.00 28.67 46.67 Rs" t*enw aight crores & sixty seven lakhs only.

I Kamataka 41.04 20.39 61.43 Rs. twentv crores & thirty nine lakhs only.

I Kerala 30.66 32.82 63.48 Rs. thritv two crores & eighty two lakhs only.

J Madhya Pradesh 6.00 15.76 21.76 Rs. fiteen crores & seventy six lakhs only.

4 Maharashtra 46.26 32.52 78.78 nr tnirtv two crores & fifty two lakhs only.

5 Meshalaya 0.00 16.34 16.34 Rs" iixteen crores & thirtv four lakhs only.

6. Mizoram 0.50 33.29 33.79 Rs" thirty thrce crores & twenty 4lne]-akts only.

7 Nagaland 5.84 I1.68 17.52 Rs. eieven crores & sixty eighty lakhs only.

8 Odisha 38.39 I 1.86 s0.25 Rs. eierren crores & eighty six lakhs only.

)) Uttar Pradesh I 15.18 27.38 t42.56 [j. twentv seven crores & thirty eighl]akhs only.

23 Uttarakhand 16.00 9.83 25.83 Rs" nine crores & eighty three lakhs only.

24 West Bengal 28.06 9.66 37.72 Rs. nine crores & sixty six lakhs only.

25 Andaman &
NicobarAdmn.

l.s0 0.59 2.09 Rs. fifty nine lakhs onlY.

Total 363.76 ftrree t urAted sixty three crores & seventy six lakhs

onlv.



:
Government of India

Ministry of Road Transpoft and Highways,
(W&A Section)

F.No. RWG -nAn/01 /20 I 4-W&A

To
All the Secretary, Roads & Building Deptt. of all concerned States/Uts Governments.

Subject:- Revised Allocation of funds to the StatesfuTs for incurring expenditure on the maintenance
and Repairs under Ordinary Repairs (OR) of National Highways during the financial year
2014-2015.

Sir,
In continutation of this Ministry.'s letter of even number dated 04-08-ZOl4, with the approval of

competent authorilty, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President of additionaf 
-n 

nas as
indicated in column (iv) of enclosed Annexure to each StatesAJTs for incurring expenditure on the
Maintenance and Repairs under Ordinary Repairs (OR) of National Highways during t'he financial year
2014-201s.

2.Theexpenditure is debitable to the following head under Demand No.83- Ministry of Road Transport
and Highways for the Financial Year 2014-2015>

3054 -Roads & Bridges (Major Head)
0l -National Highway (Sub - Major Head)
01.337 -Road Works (Minor Head)
0l -Maintenance by Roads Wing
01.00.27 -Minor Works

3. The claims would be entertained as per revised procedure vide this Ministry's letter No. Rw/G-
2001 I /212001 -W&A dated 72.4.2001.

4. The amount should be spent for the Non-Plan Schemes sanctioned under the head indicat ed in para 2
only. No expenditure should be booked/ incurred above the financial limit prescribed in each sanciioned
job.

5. This issues with concurrence of Finance Wing vide their U.O No. 1207lTF.lll20l4 dated
05.08.2014.

Yours faithfully,

@rr{b
0

(Lal Chand Garg)
Under Secretary to the Govt of India

Tel:23714001
Copy for information and necessary action to:-

l. All Regional Pay & Accounts Officers (NH).
2- R.Os, ELOs, of all States.
3. The Pay and Accounts Officer (NH), Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, IDA Building,

Jamnagar House, New Delhi.
4. All Chief Engineers of all concerned States/UTs Governments.
5. NIC with the request to up load in Ministry's )ebsite under 'Financial Sanction' under subject

'Revised OR Allocation -2014-15, dated lf,Aug.,20t4

New Delhi, llkeug.,zot+

Contd...2/-



a-z-

I
Annexure

Annexure ro letter No. RWG_23012/01/2014-W&A dated tXfriug., Z0t4 rcgarding additional
;lH!.i"n: ;l*:f , i}1Jfi ffi ii 

t i..o,,' ;; ffi dft;;, o 
/ 
fr 

"0", 
;;ib-*;' Jn' ix,, o,u, H i ghways

@//'Y-I
(Lal Chand Garg)

Under Secretary to the Govt of Indi-a
Tel:23714001

st.
No

Name of the
States/UTs

Rs. in crnree
Extsllng
Allocation

Additional
Allocation

Total
Allocation I 

Additionataltocaffi
I

I

Rs. one crore e sir[onEla[tr onty. 

-

-

Rs. ten crores & rhirtv *[-e r"Il,Il]r., -

(i) (ii) (rii) (iv) (v)
Andhra Pradesh- 0.00 lo )R 10.28

2. Arunachal pradesh 0.00 4.40 4.40
J. Assam 0.00 14.10 14.10
4. Bihar 000 8.23 8.235 Chandigarh U.UO 0.09 0.09
6. Chhattisgarh 0.00 9.42 9.42
7. Delhi 0.00 0.61 0.6r
8. Goa 0.00 1.61 I.6I
9. Gu.f arat 0.00 10.33 10.33
10. Haryana 0.2s 1.27 1.52 Rs.onec.ore@

n
ll Himachal Pradesh 0.50 3.0r 3.s t
2 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 l.l9 l.l9

v

t3. JnarKnano 0.00 9.89 9.89 Rs nin..r 'oo-E--l14. Karnataka 0.00 13.35 13.3s
lty.

Rs fhi
5. Kerala 0.00 1.77 I t.tt T

J rrvE titKfls only.
.e,

6. Madhya Pradesh --T--ffi
14.09 t4.09

17. Maharashtra 0.s0 14.03 14.53
8. Manipur 0.00 0.2s 0.25
9. Meghalaya 0.00 3.98 3.98

20. Mizoram 0.00 3.30 3.30 fu. three cro.es E *irty taLtrs onfl

-

Rs. two crnrce,Q, r'^-1,,E-llr--
2t. Nagaland o.0o I z.zq ))a
')') Odisha 0.00 13.27 t3.27 Rs thirt... ^'^.-I-E)7 Pudducherry 0.00 0.28 0.28

_____=::::: .,'",..J revsu rarils onty.
l(s- twentveioht I,LF

24. lqnjab 0.00 5.06 5.06 Rs.five crores & siilffiiiiil25. Raiasthan 0.50 t4.37 14.87
26. ILSrueen:rores,f thirty seven lakhs only.

Rs. seven c.o.es&@

-

Rq serre. ornta. 9. 4:rlJ:illl;._=_-

tamrl Nadu 0.00 7.74 7.74
27 Telangana 0.00 7.50 7.s0
28 Tripura 0.00 2.02 2.02

w rr rtJ rs[trD uIilJ
Ks. two crores & two lekhs nnl,,

29. Uttar Pradesh 0.00 13.68 13.68 Rs. thirteen crores & ai;y e[[tEm, *it30. Uttarakhand 0.00 3.54 3.54
31. West Bengal 0.00 8.s2 8.s2 Rs.eishtcroffi

Total 1.75 203.42 205.17



Government of India
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways

(W&A Section)

Nev Delhi , 1frarg.,zol4F.No. RW G-230 12/ 0 I 120 1 4-W & A

To
Principal Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Road Transport & Highways,
IDA Building, Jamnagar House,
Delhi.

Subject:- Additional allocation of funds to Andaman & Nicobar Administration for incurring

expenditure on the maintenance and repairs of National Highways under Ordinary
Repairs (OR) of National Highwaysduring the financial year 2014-2015.

Sir,
I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to place an additional amount of

Rs.0.87 crores (Rupees eighty seven lakhs only) to Andaman & Nicobar Administration for
incurring expenditure on the Maintenance and Repairs under Ordinary Repairs (OR) of
National Highways during the financial year 2014-15 as under:-

Rs. i

2. The above expenditure is debitable to the following head

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways for the year 2014-15-

(*) Rs. eighty seven lakhs onlY.

under Demand No.83-of the

3054
0l

-Roads & Bridges (Major Head)
- National Highways (Sub Major Head)

01.337 - Road Works (Minor Head)

01 -Maintenance by Roads Wing
01.00.27 - Minor Works

3. Principal Accounts Officer may please issue necessary authorization for Rs. 0.87 lakhs

only.

4. The amount should be spent for the Non-Plan Schemes sanctioned under the head

indicated in para 2 only. No expenditure should be booked/ incurred above the financial limit
prescribed in each sanctionedjob.

5. This issues with concuffence of Finance Wing vide their U.O No.l207lTF.ll/2014 dated

0s.08.2014.

Yours faithfully,

(Lal Chand Garg)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

ln crores

Sl. No. Scheme Existine Allocation Additional Allocation Total Allocation

OR 0.43 0.87 1.30

Total ( *) 0.87

Contd....2l-



r .':Y:==E1.ii-:.F

-2-

Copy for information and necessary action to:- '
l. Chief Engineer & Secretary (PWD), Andaman Nicobar Administration, O/o the Chief

Engineer, Andaman Public works Department, Nirman Bhawan, port Blair.
2. The Regional Pay & Accounts Officer (NH),lv{/o RT&H, Purta Bhawan, Ground floor,

Salt Lake, Kolkatra-70009 I .
3. Seeretary (Finance), Port Blair-744101
4. The Accountant General {A&E), Treasury Building No. 2, Government Place (West),

Kolkata-700001.
The Director of Audit, Economic & Service Ministries, AGCR Building, I.P. Estates,
New Delhi.
CE(P-3y SE(P-3y SE(PLy Finance Wing (TF-II)/ Guard File.

5.

6.

7. NIC with the request to up load in Ministry's website..under 'Financial Sanctiono under
subject 'Revised OR Allocation -2014-15, dated fifrAug,2014

(Lal Chand Gard
Under Secretary to the Government of India



Government of India
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways

(W&A Section)
I

F.No. RWG -23012/ 0 I /20 1 4-w&A

To
The Regional Pay & Accounts Officer (NH),

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways,
Deptt. of Road Transport & Highways (RW),
[Irishikeshayan, Hriday Ranjan path,
6" Byelane(W), R.G. Baruah Road,
Guwahati-781 003.

New Delhi, lflAug.,ZOtt

Subject:- Revised allocation of funds to the Government of Manipur for incurring expenditure onthe maintenance and repairs of National Highways under Special nepaiis 1'New) during the
financial year 201 4-2Ol 5.

Sir,

In continuation of this Ministry,s letter of even number dated20-06-2}l4,with the approval of the
competent authority, I am directed to say that allocation of funds has been increased to Rs. 10.00 crore(S' 1", crgres only.) from Rs. NIL under Special Repair (N) tSR (N)l of the State Government ofManipur during the financial year 2014-15 for the tvtaintenance and'ifepairs works of the National
Highways under the jurisdiction of the State Government. All other terms & conditions remains the same.

5' This issues with concurence of Finance wing vide their u.o No. I207/TF.lt/2014 dated
05.08.2014.

Yours faithfully,

vtr-
&urffacurgl

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

l. The Secretary to the Govt. of Manipur, Public Works Department (NH), IMPHAL-795001
2. The Pay and Accounts officer (NH), Ministry of Road transport and'Highways, IDA

Building, Jamnagar House, New Delhi.
Chief Engineer (NH), PWD, Manipur, IMPHAL-795001.
The superintending Engineer, Ministry of Road rransport and Highways, Deptt. of
RT&H (RW), Rajgarh Main Road, Guwahati-7g1003

CE(P-8ySE(P-8y Guard File.
NIC with the request to up load in Ministry's we$ite under 'Financial Sanction' under subject
'Revised SR(N) Allocation -2014-tS, dated l!AAug.,20t4.

v)^/-
(Lal Chand Garg)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

J.

4.

5.
6.



Govemment of India
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways

(W&A Section)

F.No. RWG-23012/ 01 /20 t4-W&A

To

Nlew oethi, lA# ,.*s.,zot+

AII concerned Regional pay & Accounts officers (NH) of States/urs Govemment.

subject:- Allocation of additional funds to the States/urs for incurring expenditure on the maintenance andrepairs of National Highways under Special Repair (Continue) SR (c) during the financial year 2014-2015.

Sir,
In continuation of this Ministry's letter of even number dated 04-0g-2014, witb the approval of thecompetenet authority, I am directed to convey the-sanction of the president of an additional funds as indicated incolumn (iv) of enclosed annexure to each siatesfuts- fb. i;;id e*penaiture on the maintenance and Repairsworks under special Repair (continue) sR(c) of the National Hid*uy; during the financial year 2014-15.

Sl.No. Name ofthe
StatesfuTs

Existing
Allocation

Additional
Allocation

Total
Allocation

(Rs. in crores)ffi
(i') l1 (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)

Assam 0.00 0.76 0.76 Rs. seventy six lakhs only.
2. Bihar 0.00 59 59 Rs. one crore & fifty ninElakhionlrr
3. Guiarat 0.00 .65 .65 Rs. one crore A slxty nve laths ontrr.4. Haryana 0.00 .21 .21 Rs. one qrore & twenty one lakhs onlv.s Karnataka 0.00 27 )1 Rr.g!. crore & twentyieven-iilfii oii[
6. Maharashtra 0.00 0.17 0.17 Rs. qeventeen lakhs only.
7. Uttar Pradesh 0.00 2.00 2.00 Rs. two crores onl
8. West Bensal oo0 I 1.38 r 1.38 Rs. eleven crores & thirty eight lakhs oiil],.

I otal 0.00 20.03 Rs. Twenty crores & three lakhs only-

2' The expenditure is debitable to the following head under Demand No.g3- Ministry of Road rransport andHighways for the Financial year Z0l4-20lii

3054 -Roads & Bridges (Major Head)
01 -National Highway (Sub _ Major Head)
01.337 -Road Works (Minor Head)
0l -Maintenance by Roads Wing
01.00.27 -Minor Works

3' The above funds are meant for maintenance of National Highways excluding the stretches related toNorth south and East west corridors which are being transferrejto NHAL

4' The amount should be spent for the Non-Plan Schemes sanctioned under the head indicated in para 2 only. No
expenditure should be booked/ incurred above the financial limit prescribed in each sanctioned]ob.

5. This issues with concurrence of Finance wing vide their U.o No. 1207lTF.Il/2ol4dated 05.0g.2014.

(Lal Chand Garg)
Under Secretary to the Govt of India

Tel:23714001

ours faithfully,

@r

Contd. ..........2/-



t.

-2-

Copy for information and necessary action to:- ,
l. All concerned Secretary of StatesfuTs Government
2. Secretary (Finance) of all States/UTs Governments.
3. The Pay and Aocounts Officer (NH), Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, IDA

Building, Jamnagar House, New Delhi.
4. The Accountant General of all concemed States/UTs Governments.
5. All Chief Engineers of all concemed States/UTs Governments.
6. SEs/ R.Os, ELOs, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways of all concerned States/UTs

Governments.
7. All coneerned Chief Engineers/ Section Officers of Projects Zonesl Finance Wing (TF-

II/ Guard File.
8. NIC with the request to up load in Ministry's website under'Financial Sanction' under

subject "Additional funds under SR(C) 2014-15" dated 1fr Aug.,2014

(Lal Chand Gard
Under Seuetary to the Government of India



Government of India
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways

(W&A Section)

F.No. RWiG-230 l2/0 I /2014-W&A

To
AII concemed Secretary of StatesfuTs Govemment.

Subject:- Allocation of additional funds to the States/UTs for incurring expenditure on the maintenance and
repairs of Nalional Highways under Flood Damage Repair (Continue) [FDR (C)l of National
Highways during the financial year 2014-2015.

Sir,

In continuation of this Ministry's letter of even number dated 04-08-2014, with the approval of the
competent authority, I am directed to convey the sanction of the president to the placement of an additional funds as
indicated in column (iv) of enclosed annexure to each StatesAJTs for incurring expenditure on the Maintenance and
Repairs works under Flood Damage Repair (Continue) IFDR (C)l of Natioial iligh*rys during the financial year
2014-2015.

2. The expenditure is debitable to the following head under Demand No^83- Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways for the Financial Year 2014-2015i

3054 -Roads & Bridges (Major Head)
0l -National Highway (Sub - Major Head)
01.337 -Road Works (Minor Head)
01 -Maintenance by Roads Wing
01.00.27 -Minor Works

3' The claims would be entertained as per revised procedure vide this Ministry's letter No. RW/G-2001 l/2/2001-
W&A dated 12.4.2001.

4' The amount should be spent for the Non-Plan Schemes sanctioned under the head indicated in para 2 only. No
expenditure should be booked/ incurred above the financial limit prescribed in each sanctionedjob.

5. This issues with concurrence of Finance Wing vide their U.O No. 1207lTF.lI/2014 dated 05.08.2014.

Yours faithfully,

(LalChand Garg)
Under Secretary to the Govt of India

Tel:23714001

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

L AII Concerned Regional Pay & Accounts Officers (NH)
2. Secretary (Finance) of all StatesfuTs Governments.
3. The Pay and Accounts Officer (NH), Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, IDA Building, Jamnagar

House, New Delhi.
The Accountant General of all concerned States/UTs Governments.
All Chief Engineers of all concemed States/UTs Govemments.

4.
5

6.
7.

8.

t 
New Delhi, l/htug.,zot+

SEs/ R.Os, ELOs, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways of all concerned States/UTs Govemments.
All concemed Chief Engineers/ Section Officers of Projects Zones/ Finance Wing (TF-II/ Guard File.
NIC with the request to up load in Ministry's website undjr 'Financial Sanction' under subject

"Additional amount under FDR(C) 2014-15' datedf l frAug.,2014.



-2- |

Annexure

Annexure to letter No. RWG'23012/ol/2014-w&A dated tffAltg.,2Ll4regarding additionalallocation of funds to StatesAJTs for incurring expenditure on Mainterun.. & Repairs ofNational Highways under Ftood Damage Repair (bontinue) (FDR (C))during the FinancialYear 2014-2015.

sl.
No.

Name of the
States/UTs

Existing
allocation

lnc
Additional
allocation

Total
allocation

Additional Allcation in words

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)
I Andhra Pradesh 0.00 2.94 2.94 Two crores & ninety four lakhs only,.') Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.3s 0.3s Thirry five lakhs only.

Six crores & fifty;k lakhs onl),.
J. Assam 0.00 6.56 6.56
4. Bihar 0.00 3.38 3.38 Three crores & thirtv eisht lakh" ."1,
5. Chhattisearh 0.00 1.55 One crore & fifty five lakhs onl1r.1.55
6. Goa 0.00 0.29 0.29 Twenty nine lakhs only.
7. Gqiarat 0.00 0.s5 0.5s Fifty five lakhs only.
8. Haryana 0.00 0.19 0.19 Nineteen lakhs only.
9. Himachal Pradesh 0.00 3.00 3.00 Three crores only.
10. Jharkhand 0.00 0.28 0.28 Twenty eight lakhs onlyll Karnataka 0.00 4.82 4.82 Four crores & eighty two lakhs onf
12. Kerala 0.00 2.91 2.91 Two crores & ninetv one lakhs onl
13. Madhya Pradesh 0.00 3.75 3.7s Three crores & seventy five lakhsonll,.
14. Maharashtra 0.00 2.70 2.70 Two crores & seventy lakhs only.
15. Manipur 0.00 0.55 0.55 Fifty five lakhs only.
16. Meghalaya 0.00 2.20 2.20 Two crores & twenty lakhs only.
17. Mizoram 0.00 0.29 0.29 Twenty nine lakhs only.
18. Nagaland 0.00 0.5s 0.55 Fifty five lakhs only.
t9. Odisha 0.00 0.56 0.56 Fifty six lakhs only.
20. Pudducherry 0.00 1.00 1.00 One crore only.
21. Puniab 0.00 0.28 0.28 Twenty eight lakhs only.)) Raiasthan 0.00 3.25 3.25 Three crores & twenty five lakhs only.
23. Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.65 0.65 Sixty five lakhs only.
24. Uttar Pradesh 0.00 3.46 3.46 Three crores & forty six lakhs only.
25. Uttarakhand 0.00 3.29 3.29 Three crores & twenty nine lakhs only.
26. West Bengal 0.00 4.38 4.38 Four crores & thirty eight lakhs only.

Total 53.73 Fifty three crores & seventy three
lakhs only

a'b-
(Lal Chand Garg)

to the Govt of India
Tel:23714001

Under Secretary


